Exhibit Ro.:

Iseue: Property Insurance Allocation
Aftar 08M Expenses

Vitness/Type of Exhibit:

Spongoring Party: Miesouri Public
Service Commission
Company: Kansas City Power
and Light Company

Case No.: HO-86~139

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

UTILITY DIVISION

DIRECT TESTIMONY

OF




BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the matter of the investigation )
of steam service rendered by ) Case No, HO-86-139
Kansas City Power & Light Company. )

AFFIDAVIT OF LARRY G. COX

STATE OF MISSOURI )
) ss
COUNTY OF COLE )

Larry G. Cox, of lawful age, on his oath states: That he has
participated in the preparation of the attached written testimony and
appendices/schedules attached thereto in question and answer form,
consisting of 6 pages of testimony to be presented in the above case, that
the answers in the attached written testimony were given by his; that he
has knowledge of the matters set forth in such answers; and that such
matters are true to the best of his knowledge and belief.

Eﬁ%g A, Ce
arry G. Cox

Subscribed and sworn to before me this Mday of February, 1987.
% ; Ei gotary Pubiic
My Commissior expires (‘ ;‘ﬁg / 2 z qﬁo ?
& T

Jeyce C. Neuner, Notary Pubuc
Osage County, State of Missouri
&Cm&pﬁwﬁmt&i&&




"

11
12
13
14
18
16
17
18

19

(S B N ¥

PREPARED TESTIMORY
OF
LARRY G, COX
KANSAS CITY POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY
CASE NO, HO-86-139

Q. Pleuse state your name and business address.

A. Llarry G. Cox, University Towers II, 70C Eighth Street,
Kansas City, Migsouri; 64106.

Q. By whom are you employed and in what' capacity?

A. 1 am a Regulatory Auditor with the Missouri Public Service
Commission (Commission).

Q. Please describe ycur educational background.

A. 1 attended Southwest WMissouri State University at
Springfield, Migsouri and received a Bachelor of Science DPegree in
Accounting in December, 1980.

Q. What has been the nature of your duties while in the employ
of this Commission?

A. I have, under the direction of the Chief Accountant, Utility
Division, participated in audits and examinations cf the books and records
of public utilities with respect to proposed rate increases and compliance

| with Commission Orders.

Q. Bave you previcusly filed testimomy in cases before this
A. Yes, a2 liast of cases fn which I bhave previcusly filed

Q. Have vou nadie &= exmninatice of the boeoks snd teconds of
. Esesas City Power & Light Cempany (ECFL or Compamy)?
4. Ten, with e ssalisteses of ether $2alf wshers.

- o




oS

£

(6]

~4

10

11

12.

13
14
15
16
17
18

19

o B

Frepaved Testimowny of
Larry 6. Cox

Q. What were your gveas of responsibility in this casel

A. MWy sveas of responsibility included participating in Staff's

. documant review of Company personnel steam utilicy files as described im

:EScc!f vitness Haskamp's testimony, determiuving an annualized lavel of

Grand Avenue Station Non-labor, Non=fuel Operation and Maintenance (0&M)
expenses, and determining the proper allocationm of property insurance
expense for steam opexations. I also performed a historical financial
analysis of KCPL's Downtown Steam System and Missouri electric cperations.

Q. Please describe the Accounting Adjustments on Accounting
Schedule 13 that you are sponsoring.

A. Accounting Adjustments S-3.4 and S5-4.2 annualize the Grend
Avenue Station Non-labor, Non-fuel O&M expenses and Accounting Adjustment
§-7.10 annualizes property inmsurance expense for Grand Avenue Statilom.

Q. How were the Accounting Adjustments §-3.4 and S-4.2
calculated?

A. Staff used the actual operating results for 1586, in which
Grand Avenue Station was used entirelvr for steam heat productiomn. Staff
removed coal handling and clean-up items from the expenses to recogrize
the Station's planned gas-only operations. Water and water treatment
items were also adjusted to Staff's annualized production levels,

Q. How was Accounting Adjustment $-7.10 calculazed?

A, Accounting Adjustment 5-7.10 was caiculated by sllecating

|| the Cowpany's property insursnce costs to the sieas cpersticms based upon

|| the replacemest value of $17,000,000 for Grand Aveaws Staticn as discussed

by Staff comsulitant Robezt §. killer in bis prefiled divect testimesy.
The (ompany puctcheses a single prepssty
cover 21l riske to sll Cemessy pw

{replscement cost) of ea2d presesyy. 4 P=




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

18

19

Frepared Testlsony of
Larry &. Cox

the policy 48 allocated to steam operations based on the replacement velue

. of Grand Avenue,

As can be seen in Schedule 2, which 18 a copy of the response to

| Staff Data Information Request No. 708, the Company lists the replacement

cost of Grand Avenue Station as $114,031,333, The Compeny uses this
amount for purposes of allocating property insurance costs to stesm,
Rowever, in Schedule 3, which is Company response to Staff Data
Information Request No. 709, the Company states that Grand Avenue Station
probably would not be replaced if lost in a catastrophic event. KCPL
would collect an insurance settlement based on the undepreciated original
cost of the plant, which was $1,794,576 at December 31, 1986. If KCPL did
replace Grand Avenue Stetion after a catastrophic event, a plant described
by Staff consultant Miller should adequately meet the current load ncw
served by that plant. Thereforg, for ratemaking purposes, Staff faels
that $17,000,000 is an appropriate replacement cost to be used in
allocating property insurance premiums to steam operztions.

Q. Please describe Schedules 4 and 5 of vour teatizmony.

A. These schedules provide a perspective of the steam
operation's financial condition and its historic cootribution to RCPL's
total company operaticns. Since KCPL 1s proposing to phase—cut and
discontinue operation of Cemtral District Heating, St=ff belleves it is

important to provide the Commission with finsmcial information of the

|| steam utllity operations. Informsticm om the Company's Nissouri electric

cperations is presented to provide a comtrest to the performsnce of stean

25 | opevatiens.

» W

sie 4 shoes 9L 's fooone stataswents and

¥ove specifically, Sches

its izvestmest im set plent for Leth ite stess spavstlions &ad its Bissouxi

slectivic epevanicns for the wesTs 1970 988, A& rete gof petuTs &=

-3 =




~d [e g [&/] £ S i L]

O o

1"
12
13
14
15
16
17

18

19

Frepeved Testimony ef
Larry 6. Cox

% net plant is then computed by dividing net income (loss) by net plant.

[ Schedule $ graphically compares the rates of return for the Central

1

Dutric: Reating System operations and the Company's Migeouri electric
| operations, the achieved stesam rates of return versus authorized steam
rates of return, and the achieved electric rates of return versus
authorized electric rates of returm.

Q. Why didn't Staff compute a rate of return based on a rate
base consisting of &ll the traditional rate base items?

A, Tt would be impractical tc compute some items, such as cash
working capital, and extremely difficult to properly allocate other items
such as materials and supplies ard prepayments. Further compounding the
problem ure inconsistencies in reporting fcrmat and evolving ratermaking
principles inciuding changes in allocation methodologies. Staff is
presenting these rates of return for illustrative purposes only and
considers the other items to be largely immaterial for this purpose.

Q. What sources did Staff use to gather the information
presented in Schedules 4 and 57

A. Staff utilized annual reports filed with the Commission by
KCPL and monthly operating reports provided by KRCPL,

Q. Please explain the adjustment made to the siteam and eleciric

income statements on page 4 of Schedule 4.

A. These adjustments are made to both the stesz and electric

income statement for Company-uss elsctricity at Crzud Awvenue Station from

| Jaouary, 1983 througd October, 1983. No Cowpsny wee alectrizity sas

allmm te stean operatices during this time peviod. This adivetmant
saxigns Grand Svenee Staticn 555 sssge S0 the stoam cpenstions besed om

‘mmmm,mammﬁmm. This

sdivataeat axteEpts 0 aEElgE am 4 ssrass of slsstvic soage oo




&

1
12
13
14

15

A6

17
18
19
20
21
22
23

25

27

Prepazed Testimouy of
RBaxze €. Cox

stesm operations where vone has been aseigned. Staff knows of other items
éruaxeh should have been allocated to stesm but were not, but Staff has made

; 20 adjustment for theee other items because of immaterislity.

Q. Please describe the results of Staff's analysis.

A. The analysis clearly shows that between 1970 and 1986,
FCPL's Central District Heating System operations nearly always earned a
significantly lower rate of return than its Missouri electric operations.
Further, the steam operation showed a loss for eight of the ten years from
1974 through 1983.

Q. Did the Company seek rate relief during this time frame?

A. Yesg, the Company's rate case activity 1s presented in
Schedule 6. That schedule shows that for the period of 1970-1986 the
Company received 98.44%7 of the total amount of steam rate increases
requested. It received 100Z of the amount it requested in six of seven
cases.

Q. Did the Company realize that it was not earning a reasonable
rate of return from its Central District Heating System operations?

A. Yes. In a 1981 KCPL study titled "A Study of the KCPL Steam
Heat Business"” (which is included in Staff's filing as Oligschlaeger
Schedule 1), the Company analyzed the results of the Central District
Heating System cperations for the yesrs 1960 through 1980. Om page 10 of

the study, an attached schedule iz diacussed in which revenues, varisble

| expeuses, and fixed expenses are presented. The study notes that, “for
24 |

. the past three vears (1378-8C) stesm 2eat reverues Bsve Dot covered total

| costs. In 1980 such revenves did »et ever malch warlsble costs which avre
26 |

- % -




10
11
12
13

15
16
17
18

19

LE )

|

Prepaved Testimouy of
faxze €. Cox

incressed 10%% 4in the twenty yeasrs subsequent to 1960. These expenses

were believed to be largely respomsible for the Central District Heating

| System operaticn's deteriorated financial position, and the atudy

|| concludes that “these cost increases have not been offset by adecuste rate

incresses and, therefore, a 'reasonable return' has not been attained.”

Q. VWhere does the fault of inadequate rate relief lie?

A. Clcirly the problem lies with the Company. Schedule 6 is a
summary of KCPL steam rate case activity since 1950. It lista Compeny
Revenue Increase Requests, Staff Revenue Recommendations, &and Revenue
Increases Granted by the Commission. As this schedule illustrates, the
Company consistently received all of its requested steam rate increases
while still showing operating losses or an inadequate return. Obviousely,
the over-riding reason for the inadequate rate relief was a result of KCPL
not asking for the amounts required to put its steam operztions in a
strong financial position. This 1is illustrated by the fact that the
Staff's filed revenue requirements were larger than the Company's in six
of the seven rate increases in the 1970-1985 pericd. In fact, for the
seven cases Staff's composite revenue requirement was approximately 14673
of the Company's requested rate increase, as can be seen in Column G of
Schedule 6.

Q. What was the source of information in Schedule 6?7

A, Most of the informatiom is from the Compeny’s response to
Staff Datae Informaticn Reguest No. 344, which is iscliudsd as Schedule 7.

Staff revenue recommendaticns are from the Staff's filed testismony or

};kayarts and Oxders of the varicus cases.

¢. Beesz this concisdes vour divest e

A. Yes, iz doews.




COX-RIRECT

RATE CASE PROCEEDINGS PARTICIPATIUSN

dssociated Natural Gas Company GR-82~108
¥iseouri Utilities Company ER-82-246
Missouri Utilities Company GR=-82-247
Missouri Utilities Company WR=-82-248
Citizens Electric Corporation ER-83-61
General Telephone Company of the Midwest TR-83-164
Missouri Telephone Company TR~83-334
Great River Gas Company GR-83-363
Peoples Natural Gas Company GR~84-118
Missourl Cities Water Company WR-84-51
Kansas City Power and Light Company ER-85-128 &
EC~85-185
ALLTEL Missouri, Inc. TR=86-14

E 11




COR-DIRELY

RATE CASE PROCEEDINGS PARTICIPATIUN
Associated Natural Gas Company
Missourl Utilities Company
Misgouri Utilities Company
Missouri Utilities Company
Citizens Electric Corporatiomn
General Telephone Company of the Midwest
Missouri Telephone Company
Great River Gas Company
Peoples Natural Gas Company
Missourl Cities Water Company

Kansas City Power and Light Company

ALLTEL Missouri, Inc.

GR-82-108
ER~82-246
GR=52-~247
WR-82-248
ER-83-61

TR-83-164
TR~83-334
GR~83-363
GR-84-118
WR-84~51

ER-85-128
EC~-85-185

TR-86—-14




s

Date Recsived: -

‘
) @ Dais Information Request

g% Eansas Ciry Power & Light Company
) Case No. HO-86-139

Requested By: %UU\M“ ,d . G

Information Provided:

BSee nw

The attached information provided 1o the Missoust 223ite Serviss Commission Seaf ia response 10 the above data infonnation request & semsrate
and complete, and containg no materiai misrzzrTIsaatony S WMWWM&M&W&MWW
or beiiel, The undersigned agraes t0 immetiaseiy indorm Nz Missoun Mubiic Secvics Commission Suff if, durisg e pendeacy of Case No. HO-36-139
before the Commission. any matters are discoversd waich wouid atsriaily affecs the 2cTSracy of compieteness of e snached informasion.

lnhe:edaumvolumwemndz-w.m:aax...sec:_aummm(ammmwm&nm
available for.inspection in the KCP&L Kansas Cry, Mistousi ofice, or other locasice Dutesdy sgressbie. Where idenaficsticn of 2 document s
requested, brietly descride the docurzent {e.3.. Dook. e, memertadua, frpen! and uase e Sollowing infocmasion a3 applicadie for the particular
document: name,. title, sumber, Juthor. dae of Judiicmuion 1nd Jusiisder. JGdresyes, duor weistes, 2o the samme and address of the pomsonis) Maving
possession of the document, As send in this dasa rouew 23 v “dovemeiel” suivds publicusivn of say fermas, werkpupens. leueTs, meewnds.
ROtEs, fEPOTS. Indivees. SOMPUIST Anaivees. TN Terwks. FUTin 37 Sen. ecovding. uesmriptions snd prineed. rped o vt maewinis of every kind in
yOur possession, cunddy ot comral or wilia vour aesiesze. The sronees “Yeu© or “your™ ad w Kaesss Chy Pawe & Lighs Compeny and s
¢MPioyeRs. COMITAIDNN, JGIATS OF Othecs CpISTRE ¥ OF WIng ik i il -

Lo

®




£on

RESPONSE TO DATA INFCRMATION REQUEST "0, 708
CASE ND. HO-86-139

The insurable value for Grand Avenue Station is $114,031,333 and the pollcy
timit Is §2 billion. Grand Avenue Statlon Is covered even {n the event of a
total loss,




&
N Data Information Request %'@A,P

& b e i
Duse Requemed: ., 1937
Information Requested: oL \ W o' 7PV I - W ¥,
= » oW R AN 0 o 2B - G ¥ flateg
3 ' - ‘) lom ? L)
A 2 4 . nL R DA ‘ Y » A -? v =X “ 2
\ \

y. i
Requested By: &&ﬁ-ﬂ . 0417(
Information Provided: .

The attached information provided to the Missouri P25iic Servics Commission Scail ia response to the above dara infonnstion restest is acsurate
and complete, and contains no material misrepresentations 3r omissions. Yased pon presem (30t of which the undervigned kas kaow!sdgs. infurmation
or beliaf. Thr undersigred agress to immediately inform the Missous: Public Servicz Commission Staff if, during the pendescy of Case No. HO-$6-139
before the Commitsion, any matters are discovered whic wouid Tacsriaily aifess the 3ccuracy or complesaness of the snacied nformstion.

If these data are volumi phease (1) ideacify the reigvant documents 3nd teis location () make arrangemenss with requestor to bave documents
avaiiable for inspection in the KCP&L Kansas Ciry, Missouni 0ifice. or other locasion Dmsuily agreesbie. Winre dendiicasic s of 1 document is
requested. briefly descride the document (e.3.. book. lemer, Remoraadum. fegor) wd sse the following information 22 seplisable for e particaler
document: same, ttle, number. author. daw of publicasion 10d pubiisher, sedvesses, dave weirnen, 20d the same 3ad 2ddnss of the persenis) having
possession of the document. As used in this daza request e teme “documensis)” inciades publicavion of awy format, WOPSzIIS. ENETY. Domorenda.
ROLES. FEPOTIL. Jnalyses, compuset Jnalvees. test reyults. Socies oF davd. vwordings. Srwameriguinns aad prizaed. Syped or writen wewrisis of svery kind in
YOUT POSICIHON, Cumady OF Contral of withis vour kaowhsge. The provcen “you " o Y™ » R Cor Powes & Lighs Compaoy und i
employres, CORUITION, 3ges oF ocheve amplaved by oF amng i 33 Mol Wk

Date Regsived:

LGS z-mo-gy




KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

Data Information Request No. 709
Case No. H0-86-139

Information Requested:

If Grand Avenue Station is destroyed by a catastrophic event,

would KCPL replace it? If so, would KCPL discontinue its plan to
phase out steam distribution? If not, why is KCPL carrying property
insurance on the plant?

Information Provided:

1.

If Grand Avenue steam station were destroyed by a “"catastrophic®

event, KCPL probably would not replace it.

In fact, KCPL's qontract' with National Starch contains a "force
majeure" clause that terminates the agreement in the event of a
catastrophy at Grand Avenue. In this event, KCPL would
accelerate its plan to convert downtown steam customers to

on-site steam production.

KCPL carries property insurance on Grand Avenue Station which in
the event of destruction of Grand Avenue will provide, at KCPL's
option, either replacement cost if a replacement plant is built
or a sum equal to the depreciated original cost of the plant.
Grand Avenue is a used and useful utility asset, and XCPL carries

insurance on the plant to compensate for its loss. The imsurance
recovery would be available to be used by KCPL for business
purpeses, which could include the Downtowe Steem Plan € ECPL
decides against a replacement plast.




PRODUCTION
QISTRIBUTION
CUSTOMER RACCTS

SALES
AOMINISTRATIVE
TOTFL. CAt ENPENSES

DEPRECIRTION
TRXES

TOTRL EXPENSES
NET INCOME <LOSS>
PLANT IN SERVICE
DEPR. RESERVE
NET PLANT

RATE OF RETURN

AUTHORIZED
RATE OF RETURN

ELECTRIC OPERATIONS
RATE CASE ACTIVITY

REVENUES

OtM EXPENSES
PRODUCTION
TRANSMISSION
DISTRIBUTION
CUSTOMER RCCTS.
CUST. SERVICE
SALES
ADMINISTRATIVE

TOTAL O&M EXPENSES

DEPRECIATION
TAXES

TOTAL ENPENSES
NET INCOME <LOSS)

PLANT IN SERVICE
DEPR. RESERVE

NET PLRaeT

RRTE OF "Enumm

1970 1971 1972 1973 1974
CASE 17,801

$1,797,985  $1,700,064  $1,828,730  $1,75%5,%86 1,786,694
0 94,300 120, 100 153, 424 168, 000

886, 683 833,826 $63, 860 945, 601 1,046,916
174,897 191,172 193, 180 202,770 178,059
14,539 15,634 15,432 10,188 48,243

699 425 292 132 424

72,485 82,761 91,230 141,598 176,550
1,149, 5035 1,218,116 1,404,094 1,458,713 1,618,192
80,534 82,064 83, 094 83,731 112,965
381,276 299, 296 272,472 176,853 109,857
$1,5681,113  $1,599,476  $1,759,660  $1,716,257  $1,840,954
$216,870 $100,588 $69,070 $19,289 ¢$54, 240>

s, 500, 055 5, 536,004 5, 586, 424 3,465,326 3,473,938
1,294,149 1,376,997 1,442,346 1,488, 759 1,573,127
$2,205,906  $2,159,007  $2,144,079  $1,976,567  $1,900,811
9.83% 4.66% 5.22% 0.98% -2.85%
s. 352 5. 35% 5. 35% S, 58% 7.86%

CASE 17,419 CASE 17,903

$120,060,3513 $1289,946,816 $137,988,419 $135,696,3559 $208, 137,525
26,760,025 28,991,243 34,113,305 39,189,336 43,034,203
948,848 1,037,580 913, 034 995, 006 856, 352
10,151,757 10,648,940 10,995,676 12,886,297 11,795,330
2,946,849 5.254.9s§ 3,463,35§ 4,029, 496 4,636,244
[ _ 0 o
1,981,532 1,981,897 1,520,959 1,294, 530 702, 504
7,291,557 8,102,954 9,035,404 10,282,654 11,021,852
50,080,126 34,027,576 60,000,730 68,676,839 72,096,465
12,876,452 15,407,318 14,217,512 18,476,369 20,555,008
27,976,695 30,257,182 30,451,722 35,415,643 40, 301,291
$90,933,313 $97,692,076 $104,669,964 $120,%568,901 $132,932, 761
$29,127, 000  $31,294,740 $335,318,455 S35, 127,458 $75,20¢, 764
529,449,036 555,058,690 394,275,135 €36,460,143 T1%,711,8%
118,388,251 129,377,299 140,849, T3  1%6,979,.90¢ 176, 478, 300
$450,859, 805 $42%,681,390  $243, 379,790 #3799, 480,219 298,272,958
7.09% iR .o 8.5 1S. 95
7. 38 F.3E . ER 8. 6%




1973 1976 1977 1578
CASE 18,463 ER=77=118
$2, 508,312 $2, 866, 684 $3,4%7, 462 $3, 912,840
174,600 186, 400 20%, 000 298, 000
1,349,272 1,874,548 2, 856, 490 2,697,831
234,252 268,255 299, 353 %00, 150
18,277 7,811 15,353 43,627
SALES 240 0 0 o
AONINISTRATIVE 171,450 177,149 177,090 219,247
TOTRL. 081 EXPENSES 2,148,071 2,514,163 2,751,286 5,518,855
DEPRECIATION 123,795 126,257 157,801 181,115
TAXES 22%, 272 228,732 437,568 271,698
TOTAL. EXPENSES $2, 495, 138 $2,869, 152 $3, 346,655 $3, 971,668
NET INCOME <LOSS) $10,374 ($2, 468) £150, 237 <59, 828
PLANT IN SERVICE 3,513,662 3,777,853 4,774,515 4,896,552
DEPR. RESERUVE 1,683,929 1,906,062 2,050, 804 2,251,919
NET PLANT A $1,823,833 £1,871,791 $2,72%,711 $2,664,75%
RATE OF RETURN 0.57% -0.13% s, 543 -2.21%
AUTHORIZED 7.86% NOT SPECIFIED NOT SPECIFIED ——————
RATE OF RETURM IN ORDER IN ORDER
ELECTRIC OPERRTIONS
RATE CASE ACTIVITY CASE 18,433 ER-77-118
REVENUES $207,997,552 $235,009,673  $267,986,724  $314,253,376
OLM EXPENSES
PRODUCTION 65,219,644 75, 243,946 9%, 634, 263 116,494,464
TRANSMISSION 1,056,029 1,049, 007 1,574,127 1,278,873
DISTRIBUTION 13,457,132 13,543, 451 15,618,882 1%, 580, 395
CUSTONER RCCTS. 6,232,065 6,187,511 6,414,127 7,664,513
CUST. SERVICE 0 874,414 1,13¢,918 993, 554
SALES 795,480 268, 549 261,652 180, 73
ADMINISTRATIUE 14,014,394 15, 875,722 17,644, 286 21,361,483
TOTAL O&M E.FENSES 100, 775, 744 113, 042, 400 136, 280, 247 161,334, 683
DEPRECIATION 21,743,063 24,302, 335 30, 197, 630 32,593,379
TAXES 44,808,888 82,122,567 84,411,868 64,625,875
TOTAL EXPENSES $167,3527,695 $189,667,302 $220,88%, 715 $298, 337,717
NET INCOME CLOSS) $40,659,957  $46, 342,371 847,097,011 $95_ 304,659
P48, B62, 745 781,498,571 846,471,677 991,967, 5
153,006,867 213.8e7,086 242,125 9 375,067,258
NET PLAT 552,475,878 $U6S, 611,407 004, 145,888 €718, }16,872
' RATE OF RETRN ?7.362 8. 58 $. 6% 7,89
PDERIZED 8.16% EW- %, SR %, 148

RATE o RETURM




1980
ER-80-48
£3,660, 104
294,000
PURCHASED STEAN 5, 5%6,088
DISTRIBUTION 527,594 579,649
CUSTOMER ACCTS. 24,504 24,637
SALES 0 0
ADMINISTRATIVE 240,311 291,435
TOTAL 0821 EXPENSES 3,972,458 4,344,809
DEPRECIATION 168,334 128,933
TAXES 127,163 259,199
TOTAL EXPENSES $4,267, 955 $4,214,543
NET INCOME <LOSS) ($281,873) ¢3554,439)
PLANT IN SERVICE 4,954,621 4,998,729
DEPR. RESERVE 2,376,580 2,557,757
NET PLANT $2,553, 041 $2, 440,992
RRTE OF RETURN -11.02% -22.71%
AUTHORIZED NOT SPECIFIED NOT SPECIFIED
RATE OF RETURM IN ORDER IN ORDER
ELECTRIC OPERATIONS
RATE CASE ACTIVITY ER-78-252 ER-80-48
REVEMUES $365,597,141  $440,724,290
O8M EXPENSES
PRODUCTION 180,567,517 159,901,098
TRANSMISSION 1,367,728 1,682,864
DISTRIBUTION 17,938,671 18, 906,335
CUSTOMER RCCTS. 9,247,952 10,799,852
CUST. SERVICE 1,314,789 1,434,587
SALES 128,772 100,848
ADMINISTRATIVE 24,115,339 28,399,450
TOTAL O&M EXPENSES 234,600,748 221,135,734
DEPRECIATION 4,686, 154 41,551,060
TAXES =1,615,%38 90, 460,433
TOTAL EXPENSES $320,982,490 $353, 147,229
NET INCOME (LOSS) $44,634,651 87,577,061
PLANT IN SERVICE 1,03%,379,646 §,206,985,083
DEFR. RESERVE 307,854,640  5e7, 316,600
NET RANT $727, 445,306  $9T0, 684, 5
RATE OF RETURM 633 2.3
2. 47% 8. 362

1961
HR=31-13
$3,894,125

339,851
4,642,752

136,006
€289,270)

$4,489, 488
¢$595, 563>
5,203,059
2,741,110

$2,461,929

~24.18%

1582
HR=82-67
#$6, 369,401

377,000

4,463,822
PoS,2702
110,381

0

480, 153

6,204,628

149,642
195,833

%$6,3548, 103
($178,702>
5,979,699
2,760,266

$35,219,433

=3.55%

10.16X NOT SPECIFIED

ER-381-42

%466, 386,339

169,622,937

2,227,281
21,359,004
11,97%,791

1,377,247

147,454
31,299,260

228,239,035

44,77%,822
96,0:2,302

£375,073, 162
$93, 311,578

1,00, 08, 95
T,

» 28, 63

#9214, 504,31

.40

80478

IN ORDER

ER-82-66

$476,330,436

183,433,865

2,700,042
24,874,450
11,214,588

1,543,123

209, 981
37,664,073

262,009, 104

435,012,483
9i,535,488

$358, 585,973
77, 795, 361

1,313, 992,806
%34, 829, 253

=R, 163, 571

18R




<A

<R

CA>

PURCHASED STEAN
DISTRIGUTION
CUSTOMER ACCTS.

ADMINISTRATIVE
TOTAL O EXPENSES

DEPRECIATION
TRXES

TOTAL EXPENSES
NET INCOME <LOSS>

#RDJUSTMENT
*ADJ NET INC (LOSS)

PLANT IN SERVICE
DEPR. RESERVE

NET PLANT

RATE OF RETURN
*ADJ RATE OF RETURN

AUTHORIZED
RATE OF RETURN

ELECTRIC OPERATIONS

RATE CASE RCT..

REVENUES

OM EXPENSES
PRODUCTION
TRANSMISSION
DISTRIBUTION
CUSTOMER RCCTS.
CUST. SERVICE

SALES
AOMINISTRATIVE
TOTAL O3M EXPENSES

DEPRECIATION
TAXES

DEFERRED M.C. EXP.
TOTAL EXPENSES
HET INCOME (OSSO

HOJUSTIENT
*ADJ NET INC L0532

PLANT IN SERVICE
OEPR. RESERE

1964 1965 1986
(> (B R <C) <Dy
$7,257,454  $12,895,969 613,508,237  $10,462,365
0 9 1,9%,756 7,897,303
5,799, 985 8,252,652 6,791,914 o
1,128,952 1,146,134 1,238,432 1,554,801
76,074 , 67,266 100, 433
° ° 0 o
897,920 900, 063 1,496,101 1,72%,572
7,887,959 10,267, 569 11,550,471 11,278,189
168,795 178,866 266,397 1,040, 401
¢15,053) 1,476,095 1,0%,678 (397,949
$8,043,681  $12,022,%28  $12,873,546  $11,920,641 -
($786,227) #8353, 461 $634,711  ($1,438,256)
143,%06 179,210 125,305 ————
<929, 733> 654,251 509, 406 —
s, 060,228 4,767,335 22,416,755 22,934, 426
2,610,157 2,789,023 16,953, 045 17,987, 397
$2,450,071  $1,978,312 $5,463,710 $4,947,029
-32.09% 42.13% 11.62% -29.07%
-37.95% 53.07% 9.32% NR
JFOOTNOTES ER-83-49 <Ad A> (B E0-85-185
(4 M <E>
$553,370,311  $570,557,599  $583,112,638  $654,387, 3353
208,251,514 196,061,561 191,017,022 185,263,260
2,615,943 3,384, 220 &, 797,881 7,072, 409
26,814,778 33,021,240 38, 506,527 3%, 502, 263
11,640,504 11,715,129 12,201,311 13, 188, 238
2,063, 55?7 2,818,172 3,347,016 2,496,930
451,937 458,506 €29, 424 542, 322
38,406,018 40,089, 480 s, 678, 251 49,982, 658
287,244,251 287,548,308 308,177,432 292,048, 190
46,128,051 47,382,291 62, 175, 241 83, 136, 320
115,055,041 123,832,786 121,413,920 131,637,504
° O (14,343,670 6,303,937
$448,427,323  $458, 763, 385 77,403,925 3499, 919, M7
$104,942,988 $111,794,214  $103,708,715  $134,468, 508
€143, 506> €179, 210 €12%, 305 ————
105,086,496  111,973,42¢ 105,834,320 e
1,956, 112,409 1 m,m,m 2,908,024, 485 2,973,626, 306
449,393,115 421,796,788 465,395,978 398,921,712
$906,TIT, 394 $504,430,200 52,342,430, 347 €2, T14, 704, 53¢
13.57% £3.38% s.mz 667X
1339 1238 =% n
2.3 55.78%




)

(®)

©)

©))

(E)

Company falled to allocste Grand Avemue Station KWH usage to the stesn
oparations for the peried of Jsmuary, 1983 through Octobexr, 1985,
Adjustment removes spproximate smounts from electric operatioms and
sssiges thes to the stesm operations. An adjusted net imcome (lces)
aed an adjusted rate of return is then calculated. 8taff knowe of
other unsllocated items, but is not making an adjustment for them due
to ismateriality.

Corn Products Corporation began receiving steam generated at Grand
Avenue Station during April, 1984.

Naetional Starch began receiving steam generéted at Grand Avenue
Station during December, 1985,

Grand Avenue Station retired frem electric generation or QOctober 31,
1985 and cost was assigned entirely to steam.

Wolf Creek Station is declared in-service in September, 1985 and
subsequently KCPL placed its percentage on its books thcugh tariffs imn
Missouri would rot be set until May, 1986.




KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

STEAM VE ELECTRIG

08
04 ~ g
0.3 =

0.2

ord e / Nty AT E/

o e A Lol
Q_Eﬂdf—

RATE OF RETURN

wly,] - ‘*q‘

w02- \
03 - \H/ xj

=04 Y i f T T T T T 1 T T T T T
70 7 72 73 74 75 78 77 7B 78 BG By B2 B3 84 8BS &g

0O STEsM ATTUAL + ELECTRIC ATTUAL




KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

STEAM FATEZ OF RETURM

05
4 -
C)ﬂ:’ =1
©.8 ™
0.1 U E—— %
%W, S e e e e atl _ ’ \
b, ”
o - - - ~ |
- a, }
\\‘.' F \
-0.1 b / \ !
\ \ /
AY
“"9»3 \\
e\
03 - \ :
=04 T T T T T 7 I ] | T | | T T
Ve 7 72 7% 74 5 76 7Y 8 73 8BO B B2 B3 B84 BS 8g
2 BTEAM ATTIAL + STEAM AUTHORIZED

(Last Specified Authorized Rate of Return)




KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

ELECTRIC RATEZ OF RETURM

o - L St g
R WP R B - S e N

L]

w04 =

iy 2

i 25

=0 ey I i ] T T T T T [ T ; T I
oM 72 7F 74 75 76 77 7R 73 BG 8 22 B3 B4 BS  Be

B PLECTRIC AITHORIZED + ELECTRIC ATTUAL




KCPL STEAM RATE CASE ACTIVITY SINCE 1950 @

REVENUE . REVEMUE e0uLs PLawT  4BIE TNE M

AT, DATE EFFECTIVE TEST YERR INCREARSE  PERCENY MPSC STAFF INCREASE PERCENT FaLGORT RO T  HATEE: Sy

N PILED DATE OF ORDER ENDED REQUEST SNCREASE RECOMMENDAYION GRANTED IHCREASE STEmME (%5 W SEPICETY

185 B> «©> L) <E> <> <6 H> [33) 135 &) %
' <% [¢-}

13,549 9-80 2-21-31 3-51-%0 346,912 323,543 5. 6% 148
15,92 1957 9-25-58 5-31-57 <139,718>  (12.%0> <139,718> (<3§2.%%> LR $82
L 8y 3-68 4-20-61 12-31-60 <81,928) (6.64) €©1,928> (6.6 4.6% 151

27,904 %73 4-01~74 12~31-72 494,795 28,97 454,207 437,351 25.61 ?7.78 %

89, 965 6~75 5-04-26 6~30-75 523,347 21.e8 648,139 525,947 21.88 16.21 9
Brry=438 12-76 11-02-77 6-50-77 389, 000 10,97 564,559 389,000 10.97 16.44 7%
i 4-79 3-16~79 12-31-77 182,040 3.65 646,924 182,048 5.65 18.69 e
[ ] 8-79 ?-G2-80 12-31-79 354,050 9.952 599,309 354,030 9.52 26.25 i
-8 =19 =80 32081 5-51-80 793,666 23,74 792,921 793,668 23.74 26.2% 7%

L 2 4 9-83 6-04-02 12-31-81 936,000 19.30 1,667,000 936,000 19.30 20.2% il
[¢3] 9-30-82 964,792 1?2.83 (4] @ —— 31.51 L]
PENDING 12-31-g5 S,870,794 120,043 o PENDING  ——mm= 160.60 -

1,065,952 21,794

1,298,144 21,794

1,581,061 21,794

1,925,638 21,794

3,675,088 5,413,259 3,617,644
147.30% 98,432

iz
UrpIn S PRICH CRSES THCLUDED OROSS RECEIPTS TRAXES
SDANE BELSIBEAENT WHILE STAFF'S CASES DID KOT,
16K OF GRY 1N THE COMPANY’S CHSES, OR THE

i Greppey CHEES WOLLD HAVE HAD THE EFFECT oF
11V OF Yuk COMPRNY'S REGUESTS YO STRFF'S

-

[
B 1




Ne, &:‘ b

Deta lnformadon Reguet
Kanses Cliy Power & Lishe Company
Cize No. HO-86-139

iﬁ‘w &t

Raqussied From N .
Date Reguanied: ul=adgce
informanon Regusutad

£, Ll (an Hns it Rew kite  nla/eq

aLAu w w—q of Clese lailes  cate Caa t,
:AW : MM &R—CM-_ OOk Srper 1950 ' Aisesssad oF
Y N wku

Reguested By: ﬂ/"“"‘k OzL-'\M'L-La-u,._
. 7 ]

Information Provided:

See oSl

Tae attached informaton 3roviass 1@ 12 Missoun Pusiic Servies C ission Stadf in resg 5 ta¢ abave I3 informaricn fequest is acsurate
and campiea. Jnd 2INNNAS 20 [T TIITITILEILIONS OF OMissions. Jased usoa present et of whizy the undetsignes has kaowledge. & infermacion
or Seiiel. The undertigned 1gress 12 . mmesixiely inform the Missount Public Servics Commissien Seaif I, Suring the sendency of Case No. HC-16-139
befors the Commissian, any mawess a2 siscaverst sl would materiaily afecs the 3¢ > aT o of e at3ched information.

If these daca are woiumnous. psase s 1) idenndy the relsvant docymenss and tneirlocation D) make ST geTaNty vma R o have d i8]
avaiiaole for insgeczion 12 n2 KIF&I Kansas Cly. Missoun ofice. or other locaticn iy agr ie. Wherg ; foatirn of 3 & is
reguested, deietly desenipe e doviman: o 3., Yook, lenes, m—msdm .-e:em Iad e e Tollowng lafermatica 38 nmw Jar We ';an‘ﬁ'.hr
document aame. Htis, twmass, witan daie o puciication and dase 2eel (92 2aeme 308 address of the preoma) having
p of the decumant. Ag 2882 :::.seau'rqmmm 3 ‘sk" iedes peblican &mm v da,
ROTES, FTFOITS, INAIYILT, TICRJUITT 323 m.mmmxm. g5, JTRASCI and g ?mww . smaserinis of every kind ia
your 3 TESIRQY 37 ITATM o7 FURA veur snewlsige. The “yeu" o “yeus” wfam r Kasese Cay Sewer & Lignt Company 3ad o

emplovess. SONITACIONT. 3FINTY ¥ 312373 smploved Tv or zenng = 3 bedadl

W%‘V )
(Reestd Aol LSO

Date Racaived:

L Y




1f
Page 0 o1 & .
.
KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 1
Mafor Rate Case Data
Since 1951 1
- ) Granted
.. Dollars
Soguorted Cramted
Return(45) as 8 of
] Filing Common Revenwe Change (2) Dollars Conmen,
W - $9)1ars Parcent Rate Base Equity Date(3) Dollars Percent Filed  Rate Ssze Eguicy
) i @151 $ 7,390,599 10.04 12-01-51 $ 2,000,000 910 .o 6.29 13)
E WS  Gesses @5-61-51 01,19 8.85 12-06-51 204,106 1.78 23.28 3.2 113)
] .59 154 pomped 059158 3,622,(8) 11,34 04-29-55 3,466,800(5) .9  m 6.47 113}
W o 5 Brmier G6-01-54 915,816(8) 10,37 04-29-55 543,757(5) 9.35 NA 5.00
# {199,433 7.0}
L] wan Lo ] Yd-39-87 1139,718438) 12,5) 5.293 09-25-53 139,718 12.5 100.00 5.385(39}4133
i was B2 2m0prd 83-29-81 e (5.6} - - 04-20-61 {81,928) 16.64) 100.00
] e B emard 89-14-63 {795,45) 11.3¢) - - 12-16-63 (795,285) (1.36) 120.00 - -
L v [P 7Y 1ivia6% (LR (2.08) - - 12-16-83 403,58%) (2.86) 100.00 - -
L] s B nsamrt ©-26-63 (56¢,7000  (0.87) - - 06-01-65 (618,700146]  (0.98) - - -
] wni [ PTIPe 62063 189,300) {2.82) - - 06-01-€5 510,300)(6)  (2.54) - -
W ik &) vammrd 61868 5,818,000 7.8 - - 06-15-70 2,537,639 .1 .62 738 123 |
] WS Semsm 67+20-69 1,599,500 LX) - B 06-15-70 821,000 1.9 48.55 6.20 {93}
] 5 A0 ) paayed 513913 0,306,300(7)  0.23 - - 12-28-72 5,768,013 5.7% §9.47 798 12.8{13)N)
L] LT L I PP #-20-12 2,933,400(7) 8,27 - - 12-28-72 1,75,000°  6.97 70,59 7.89  12.25(13)198)
. Tn—
L] & ) snmrd @-04-73 494,795 .97 - - 04-01-74 437,351 .61 8833 7.8 209
- € 95 5 pemurd 68-19-7 21,054,000 17.70 8.7 13.00 07-16-7% 21,054 ,000(8) 12.70 100.00 LIS 128
. (09-09-7¢ 8,712,029 12.83)
w L L] Bansan 68-39-713 6,493,000 17.68 8.22 13.00 (12-23-7% 1,531,730 497) 96.17 [ 2 : SN ) X )




98l 84784 (iglleces (s€19°mr  (szdeee’9zL'sy 08-Z0-20 00°58 16701 §9°28 (  918'vav'90) (1:1]
(12)05°$Z  (12)000°000°92) 6L-10-80 (Rt ] L2 2] ]
. - ] wi ({1312 9 /1] 62-10-20 - P w o (Lzes' sy . oBreny L W
((0z)s22"958) _,,
88°81 386 2443 30°§ 052" 16 62-1€-80 0S°SL 1£°08 [ ¢ (0L1°L68) 6L-64-10 27 99464758 " .
!
[{13 IR {4Y] 0000t 35 8s0°z8I 6L-91-€0 - - §3°S 0%0' Z6t 026120 (L L] 2T ) [
L3 LI L Y] s2°69 €572 ves'9EE 9z 6L-91-£0 05°Sy ot 99°51 608'6£9° 1 BL-6L-%0 L AT R - 2 T #
- - " U] [{$3]: 180 Vi 8L-10-t0 - - v (L3¢ ¢z > wewy 000 eit | ]
(3¢ TSNS {3 4 8e°SS z0*tZ [ LTI 8L-LE-10 [134} 1347 [T 696° 49V’ LLo28£D (odsd Swis P 09-Lo%D | ]
101 B 4% ] @3°00t &°0% 006°68€ 1L-20-11 - - 15°08 000°c6t 92-9L-21 parodi g 964408 L]
e 9. 268t (31)26°9 {98)ese’oss e L-20-t1 05°S1 %6 {adee vz {311600°35¢% ¢y 5L-82-28 $EPRBE M PR LL-4E W
- - 500t (83°7) (oss’zen'sy) £2-80-20 g - 0y 2} 1055 Z6%' %) L-Ei-EE (LT R Tt ] |
(34°s{eL) 280" 466"y 62-02-%0) :
@w"w 198 #5°e3l61100"22{ 1" st s'tse'e L2-91-54) 0s°st zitot 1262 (2ihit0"1vg s BL-5B- 11 LA T AT %
[ 108 1R T U ] 2862 [t 180" 36 92-20-£0 [T 9w 18°0¢ 25¢° 166 §1-62-88 (2443894 WS "
ey [g4) @8°aot [ M H 2458°52S 9L-%0-50 - - 00°12 145'528 6L-82-90 PP [Gabige B w
. - w L] tziste’ 229 91-10-60 - - N (21)9¢6' L29 SeouEy  feogfu UL L
[T ] 92°¢¢ 609 10" LGS 9£-52-00 0s° v e 7501 0£S'59¢°0L $1-18-50 sssusy 000" 4B "
- - "] wi (s cu'e 92-10-20 - - W (Lhiesteee’y : [t ] ] L 191} W
[ 1O N ] °19 12z (or)es’ses'el 9L-%0-50 os v ;w6 10°02 6 18¢°0¢ §L-£2-50 ponmes g (® 48 (L4764 |
[ 22 g1 1892 618°0tS (6)ve-21-£0 00° ¢t [ 1%} 19°9¢ 773103 €2-11-80 (3dd) va2s | ] .}
E; g dime  Bo1id Jeasiag T5e1i00 {cieasa Qb3  oteg eieg  wsaeg SI110G 37 BTy YW Bres wy
Y 293108 T ) eauasy Goas0) TTHT) e seusney LI]YY] LA ] (42 ]
AN (s¥) wan3oy
poyu sy . N (2
858 (80
[z
@ o § dling




(261" v36)

(€£0-00-80 wutapy3jn ssed) [{ 1} 000°596 €e-92-10 [l ] Gud- T L ] !
§2°92  eP3e 05°6€ [ 33 (v§)195°660° ¢2 £8-02-40 00°61 ¥woclL Lo 000°006° LS 268-82-60 §smote g L2 ] B
[ TR - QSIRSSt  (15) L' 2es't
it fesd - (es)iezc)  (os)osv'ses ) 18-12-18 00°02 141} 9%°S 016926 Lo-1Z-49 E 7 [ 27 L
B 999 (%] w1 eso'ert’st £8-10-%0 00°02 09°€L el 196°059°3  (wvilp-to-69
. 00°02 Lyl 1} [ 1) BLVO6ZOT  (E9)28-21-48 Lides BT 1 W
[L1Y I 1 1Y) @3°008 €6l 000"3¢6 26-48-90 00°61 {iZjiz €t €61 (iZ)ono’ss 19-20-68 § $00E8 4 i ]
(s2)
8 1674 |4 73 L] @307 105 st 18-42-10 00°6t  (12)iz gt 6°61 {tz}000'00s5’ 19 1e-42-6 [Eaidl | - Thy L
o9l IETet (2e158°Ge (svio 000°1€9°42 16-60-28 00°5¢ [LM 13 (200 2L (10)6m’ 2z sE 189040 L I 2 Y W
T 3°0 (8e1LB°LE (senteL-s (sz)oo0*Lee’ 1t 1e-£0-20 00°61 3°T1 6T°St {62)059°L43'eY) (1.4
(3239E°5¢  (52)600° 60N G} 62-90-89 (2] I TR L
(i) :
egt 947G &3 a0t fsches ez (STie99“t6L 16-0Z-€6 vEl .9t ot (se)es ez (S2)039’css €9-16-18 il Bl it L]
€% BLtB €82°8% 18°ss  (ev)tes’o62’L 18-950-t0 00°6t "zt 20°2¢ covisel'y 68-90-90 b 27) oy i
00°68 " $0° s sieese’s 08-16-+@ (V1% " 7] Gt ]
{192)00-30-50)
21V I 1 1Y €1°63 L)} ©00°600°ST (  0¢-82-10) 90°0L (%1} 09E°se1’9¢ 68-62-10 bP089 1gd 2 ) W08 -0 »
& 588°6 (2%i€i°6L teclo-sz 1SS L8v" 82 08-10-30 (14 ws'ev'oe 68-Z1-£0 (113
(62) 95 e s0L°612°vt 08-82-10 (111
(sz) (s2) (12)05°SZ  (12)000%004° L2 6L-50-80 L B = 4T ]
fess ~ ges 5°00% %6 0E0°vsE 08-20-20 - - 5. 0€0°¥5¢ (1:1]
- - (s2)os ot (1z)ooo'z1y 62-£0-80 S&
T, g e [~7Y7] Wda3%g i |teg {cisarg K3inb3 sveg sivg IR3iag tav|jog (317
ey ssogjeg T2} g eeusasg Vou0) 2] o6y enusncy LY 111
XY (Sv) vinieg
[ L] PoIt.
BIOLEOT
L)
9 o ¢ Seg




- ¥
s Fapm 4 F &
.
Granted
Dollars
Seguested Crasted
Return {4S5) R X4
) Gase or Filing “TBevenue Change (2) Coamon —Esvenve Change (2) Bollars Coman
w e Dste Dollars Percent Rate Base Eouity Date(3) Oollars Porcent Filed  Bats Bage fminy
06-07-83 472,610 2.94 11.77(52) 15.5(52) 01-06-84 £72,618(33)
- 08-08-03 617,070 . 02,00 11.80(53) 15.85(S3)  10-08-83 579,600(13)
: 03-07-84 37,874(33)
B REPE - 1R Kenaee 11-08-04 43,300,000 25.00(55A)
el 4904 30,700,000 14.00(558)
20,000,000 8.00{55C) 12.33 16.25 09-30-85 25,103,000 e BN "n.236 13.50
14,600,000 5.00(550) 11-18-85 3,092,000(57) 1.8 .85 1.236 15.80
Fl Y ®
[ ] 83150 Wessurl 11-26-04 97,300,000 25.00(564) 12.33 16.25 05-05-86 25,172,000 7.0
66,000,000 14.,00(568) 05-05-87 19,246,000 5.8
43,000,000 8.00(55C) 05-05-88 14,118,000 3.9
31,400,000 $.00(560) 05-05-89 14,611,000 3.5
. 05-05-90 15,121,000 3.5
‘ 05-05-91 15,650,000 3.5
05-05-32 15,198,000 35
05-05-93 (59,628,000) (12.8) 50,53{60} 13.73 5.0
" HREPE- 100 Kemeae 04-04-86 30,309,000 14,00(58A) 11.13(59)  14.00(59)
TR 27,100,000 11,00(588)
26,020,000 7.40(58C)
; L £33 91-31-8% 971,30 16,6811 12.07 16.25 -




Notes regarding Rate Case Data:

1.
2.

ONA Y DW

9I
10.
11.
12.

13.
14,

15,
16.
17.
18.
19,
20.

2l.
22.
23.
24.

26§
275

29.

RE = Retail Electric, RS = Retail Steam, WE = Wholesale Electric.
Based on Rate Department exhibits and related to total jurisdic-
tional vevenue except as noted, increase at basic revenue level
would be slightly higher in most cases.

Effective date of rate increase or decrease or fuel surcharge,
Based on actusl 1953,

Based on actual 1954,

Based on KCC revision of proposed residential rate.

After adjustment for reduced depreciation rates.

Rate increase of $23,897,283 representing a 20.09% increase in
rates and 113.50% of dollars filed was in effect from 5-15-74 to
* 5-29-74, excluding 5-21-74.

Except MPL on 6-1-74 and MPS on 4-15-75,

Including 8.97% GRT.

Fuel surcharge.

Fuel surcharge; original amount of $611,612 was increased to
$677,936 based on KCC staff calculation. j

Not specified 1n Order.
Percent shown from R.W. Fisher Exhibit No. 7, Schedule 2, in KCC

Docket No. 105,000-U.

Combined with Case No. 18,433 et al for hearing and Order.

Increase from reduced rates effective 2-1-77.

Based-on all actual data.

Increase from rate level effective 11-16-77.

Increase from rate level effective 8-25-76. -

Egpplement A filing reflecting summary dispositions granted by the
RC. .

At time of initial filing.

Based on exhibits updated February 1980 - actual 1979 data.

Interim case.

. Interim case based on abbreviated filing.

.. Exeluding GRT.

Rate redesign only.

Surcharge refunded in 1979-80 as a result of Missouri Supreme Court
ruling. .
Case in chief never filed.

Application rendered moot by Order dated 5-28-80 on 3-12-80.
14.49% + $.00618/kwh.

Percent of $76,000,000.

Percent of $30,947,514.

Subject to refund,

Based on exhibits updated February 1981 - actual 1980 data.
Related to basic revenue only. :

Increase from rate lavel effective 3-16-79 plus fuel adjustment
roll-in effective 2-15-80.

Increase from rate level effective §-1-80.

Based on reduced estimate for mew WP tresmsmission lime.

Based on fair value rate base; mo flading o origimal cost rate




cox

a2,
43.
44.
45,

46.
47.

48.
49.
50.
51.
52.
53.

54.

55A,
558.
55C.
55D.
56A.
568.

56C

560.

57.

58A.
588.
58C.

59,

0.

Percent of $24,487,551 (interim increase) + $24,922,449 (permanent

increase) or $49,410,000
Initial filin? based on test year ended 12-31-8] adjusted for known
e

and measureable changes through 6-1-82.
Amended filing, based on test year ended G-30-82; replaces 4-12-82

filing. :
Based on end of period capitalization, not balanced or optimal
capitatization,

Made permanent the interim increase allowed on 6-1-80.

Included full CWIP; filing rejected as change in rate by Order
issued 5-30-80,

Settlement agreement w/o specified ROR or ROE (staff "Top Sheets",
used as basis for settlement, should 12.24% ROR and 17.00% ROE).
Based on Initial Decision issued 10-12-82,

Reduction from rates "Requested" in Docket No. ER80-450.
Increase from rates “Granted" in Docket No. ERB0-450.

Based on rates as filed; recommended Rates of Return were 13.05%
ROR and 19.00% ROE based on capital structure and costs at 6-1-83.
Based on rates as filed; recomnended Rates of Return wer§ 12.97%
ROR and 19.00% ROE based on capitai structure and costs .at 8-1-83.
Final rate increase $23,099,561 or 7.5%, Initial increase of
$31,113,000{10.1%) was reduced to $24,420,000(7.9%) effective
9-12-83 - refund ordered by MPSC. This amount was reduced again
due to fuel cost reduction effective 2-10-84 - refund ordered by
MPSC.

Four-year phase in: 1st year $45.3 million, 25%

Second year: $30.7 million, 14%

Third year: $20 million, 8%

Fourth year: $14.6 million, 5%

Four-year phase in: 1st year $97.3 million, 25%

2nd year $66 million, 14%

3rd year, $43 million, 8%

4th year $31.4 million, 5%

Additional increase granted in adjustment for nuclear fuel and
(depreciation.

1st year phase-in

2nd year phase-in

3rd year phase-in

Assumes the granting of full amount of increase requested;

otherwise rate of return on rate base is 12.67% and return on
equity is 18.00% ’
Excludes decrease ordered for year &,




